12-29-2005	ney Docket No. 11411/999 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMME United States Patent and Trademark C
103146044	ON FORM COVER SHEET
	Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution	
General Formulations, Ltd.	Name: lovate T. & P. Inc.
	Internal Address:
Execution Date(s) December 23, 2005	Street Address: <u>5100 Spectrum Way</u>
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Street Address: <u>5100 Spectrum Way</u> C → →
3. Nature of conveyance:	
✓ Assignment	City: <u>Mississauga</u>
Security Agreement Change of	of Name State: Ontario
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory Lice	nse Country: <u>Canada</u> Zip: <u>14W 5S2</u>
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🗹
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	1) 6,136,339 2) 6,620,425
Additiona	1) 6,136,339 2) 6,620,425 I numbers attached?
	1) 6,136,339 2) 6,620,425 I numbers attached?
Additiona 5. Name and address to whom correspond	1) 6,136,339 2) 6,620,425 I numbers attached? Yes ✓ No Jence 6. Total number of applications and patents
Additiona 5. Name and address to whom correspond concerning document should be mailed:	1) 6,136,339 2) 6,620,425 I numbers attached? Yes ✓No dence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 01 01 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card
Additiona 5. Name and address to whom correspond concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Patrick J, Birde, Esq.</u>	1) 6,136,339 2) 6,620,425 I numbers attached? Yes ✓No dence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 01 01 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Additiona 5. Name and address to whom correspond concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Patrick J. Birde, Esg.</u> Internal Address:	1) 6,136,339 2) 6,620,425 I numbers attached? Yes ✓No dence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 01 01 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
Additiona 5. Name and address to whom correspond concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Patrick J. Birde, Esg.</u> Internal Address: <u>KENYON & KENYON</u>	1) 6,136,339 2) 6,620,425 I numbers attached? Yes ✓No dence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 01 01 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_80.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting
Additiona 5. Name and address to whom correspond concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Patrick J. Birde, Esg.</u> Internal Address: <u>KENYON & KENYON</u>	1) 6,136,339 2) 6,620,425 I numbers attached? Yes ✓No dence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 01 01 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting 8. Payment Information
Additiona 5. Name and address to whom correspond concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Patrick J. Birde, Esq.</u> Internal Address: <u>KENYON & KENYON</u> Street Address: <u>ONE BROADWAY</u>	1) 6,136,339 2) 6,620,425 I numbers attached? Yes ✓No dence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 01 01 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting)
Additional 5. Name and address to whom correspond concerning document should be mailed: Name: Patrick J, Birde, Esq. Internal Address: KENYON & KENYON Street Address: ONE BROADWAY City: NEW YORK	1) 6,136,339 2) 6,620,425 I numbers attached? Yes ✓No dence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 01 01 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card
Additiona 5. Name and address to whom correspond concerning document should be mailed: Name: Patrick J. Birde, Esq. Internal Address:	1) 6,136,339 2) 6,620,425 I numbers attached? Yes ✓No dence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 01 01 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number <u>11-0600</u>
Additiona 5. Name and address to whom correspond concerning document should be mailed: Name: Patrick J, Birde, Esq. Internal Address:	1) 6,136,339 2) 6,620,425 I numbers attached? Yes Yes No dence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 01 01 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 11-0600 Authorized User Name
Additional 5. Name and address to whom correspond concerning document should be mailed: Name: Patrick J, Birde, Esg. Internal Address:	1) 6,136,339 2) 6,620,425 I numbers attached? Yes ✓No dence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 01 01 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 11-0600

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

12 5

ASSIGNMENT

٩.

WHEREAS, General Formulations, Ltd., having a place of business at 5100 Spectrum Way, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada, 14W 5S2, and who, together with its successors, assigns and legal representatives, is hereinafter called "Assignor", owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the applications for Letters Patents of the United States of America,

Serial No.09/138,136, filed August 21, 1998, now Patent No. 6,136,339, issued on October 24, 2000, entitled "Food Supplements and Methods Comprising Lipoic Acid and Creatine," and

Serial No.09/666,432, filed September 21, 2000, now Patent No. 6,620,425 issued on September 16, 2003, entitled "Food Supplements and Methods Comprising Lipoic Acid and Creatine,"

WHEREAS, Iovate T. & P. Inc., having a place of business at 5100 Spectrum Way, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada, 14W 5S2, together with its successors, assigns and legal representatives is hereinafter called "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Letters Patent of the United States of America and the inventions therein described and Letters Patent that were issued upon the application or for the improvements therein contained;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby . assigns, sells and transfers unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Letters Patent and the inventions therein contained, including all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions and continuations thereof to the full end of the term or terms for which the Letters Patent may be issued, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, the same as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made; together with all claims or damages by reason of past infringement of said patents and applications; with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and for the use of its successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 017388 FRAME: 0285

GENERAL FORMULATIONS, LTD.

Name: All

Title: <u>Chief Ofersting</u> officer 23 MA Date: December <u>22</u>, 2005

.

PATENT REEL: 017388 FRAME: 0286

23 d (2)) ss.: STATE OF COUNTY OF

On the day of December, 2005, before me, <u>Dr. Marvin Hever</u>, personally appeared, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he/she executed the same for the purpose therein contained, and desired the same might be recorded as such.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

Darcie Rana Sherman Barrister & Solicitor Province of Ontario A Commissioner, etc. LSUC # 48793D